Decision No.

SEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the applicetion or

SOX0MA WATER & IPRIGATION COLPLXNY Loplication No. 20783
e cormoration, for adjustment of

rates.

Cooper, Wnite & Cooper and Zdwaxrd D. Xeil,
by Zdward D. Keil, for applicant.

BY TS COILISSION:
QRPIEIQ

In this proceeding the Sonoma Water & Irrigation Company,
a corrvoration serving water for domestlc purposes in the waincor-
vorated communities of Sonoma Vista, Boyes Springs, 4gua Caliente
Park and in territory contiguous thereto in Somoma County, asks the
Rellroad Commission to ostablish an increased schedule of rates for
water.

L nublic hearing in this matter was held bYefore Exsminer
WacXall 2t Fetters Snrings.

Priox» to 1933, this compamny supplied water Iin the City
of Sonora in addition wo the »resent service area. Because of
different tyves of demand the rates charged on the so-called City
of Sonoma Systenm differed from those effective in outside end sub~
urban territory, the latiter belng classified mainly as seasonal

or suxzer resort in character. The rates for the city and out-

side systems were ectabllished separately unon two independent

units although operated under a single management. By Supvlemental




Decision No. 24340, (1) issucd Decemver 21, 1231, the Commicsion
authorized a schedule of rates for the territory outside of the
City of Sonoma to decome effective on Januwary 1, 1932, embracing
Lc same territory mow involved in this »roceeding., This schedule
in part vrovided for & monthly minimum charge for permanent resi-
dents suppllied by the basic 5/8-inch by 3/4-inch meter of two dole
lars (%2.00) and en annuel cherge for summer residents of twelve
dollars ($12.00) which entitled this class of user to 3,000 gal-
lons of weter eack month ror any perlod of six consecutive monthe,
additional water extra. In an effort to forestall serious attempts
of certeln of the people of Soxmome to install a municipel water
works paralleling the utility system and competing with it, the
company filed with the Commission & drastically reduced schedule
of rates effective ss of Jiarch 1, 1933, spplicable throughout its

envire system. In genmeral, tals new schedule, whieh is still in

3ff803, requeed the zoathly nininum metered charge for permanent

reslidents from two dollars ($2.00) to one dollar and twenty-rive
, J

cents (Ul.25) and, while leaving the summer resort annual charge
et twelve dollers ({12.00) for six consecutive months as hereto-
fore, provided, however, for an ellowance of 300 gellons of water
for each of the remalains six months without additional charge.
The monthly gquantity rates for both vermanent and summer resort

use were also substantielly reduced. This schedule of rates is

set out as follows:

1. Originel Deciczion No. 19516, dated April 17, 1928, Apnlication
No. 14226, 31 C.2.C. S6e.




REGULAR LETER RATHES

Apvliceble to mermarent consumers or any
consumer who hac received water service
for a period of twelve consecutive months.

Aopthly liinimwa Charges:

M

5/8 X 3/4=1nCh MELEI==-m-mcemmececcaren e am e e et wle85

3/4=inch meter=————————-- —————— L ettt 1.25

1-inch meter----------- —————— rememmmmmm—am—ame == 5,00

lo-inch meter==mwemeerreeo—cemc e — e - mmmmmmem——— 4,73
Z-inch metere=e-—erewn—caua ————m———— ————— rm———— B,

Tach of the foregoing "Monbthly :ddnimum Charges™
will entitle the consumer to that quantity of
water which the monthly minimum charge will
purchase at the "Monthly Quantity Rates™ set
out below:

Yonthly Cuantity Rates:

0 %o 5,000 gallons, ver 1,000 gallons---
5,000 to 10,000 gallons, ver 1,000
10,000 to 25,000 gallons, ver 1,000 g
All over 25,000 gellons, ver 1,000

SR RESORT RATIS

Annual charge nayable in advaence, entitling consumer
to 3,000 gallone of wator each month for any veriod ‘
of six ccnsecutive MORTAS====—==mwamcummamneneme————————e$12 . 00

This annual charge entitles the consumer at
the expiration of the consecutive six month
period to 300 gallons of water per month,
for the remeinins six months, at no addi-
tlonal charge.

“There water is used in cxcess of 3,000 gal-
lons ver month during the consecutlve six
month veriod or in excess of E00 gallons
during the remaining veriod the following
schedule shell apnly, teking into considexra-
tion the monthly minimum charge.

onthly cuentity Rates:

-
Y]
ol

0 to 3,000 gallons, included in annual charge. ,
3,000 to 10,000 gallong, per 1,000 gallong==w==r=me—mms—- 50.20
10,000 to 25,000 gallons, per 1,000 gellong===m======—w--- «15
A1l over 25,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallonsw==w==se==o=- -- L10

~000=-

The record shows that, in spite of the new and reduced




rate schedule placed in effect, the apnlicant was forced to sell
its ¢ity systen o Sonowe upon the best terms offered by the
municipality whose c¢ltizens subsequently had voted to eolther ac-
quire existing weter properties or imstall a new, complete and
independent plant. The sale of the so-called city system was
authorized by this Commission in its Decision No. 26113, issued
the 29th day of June, 1933, in Apnlication No. 18958. Since the
loss of the city csystenm the company clalme that 1t has found it
Impossible to continue proper cervice under the volunterily re-
duced sciiedule now in effect.

There were no serious protests by the consumers against
the granting of a reaconable increase in rates and practically
gll of tham expressed satislactlon with the gquallity and quantity
of the water zand a0 prossurce now afforded as a result of the
improvements heretofore ordered imstalled on thlis system by the
Ralilroad Commiscsion. The comoany Dow serves 283 consumers, 143
of vhom are claszified as permanent residents paylng upon a
montaly basis. All service ls metered.

A thorough and couplete investigation of the properties
end operations o this utility was made by C. F. Mau and R. S.
Zelvin, engineers for the Rollroad Commission, and thelr sub-
nitted report wes accepved by all interested parties. This re-
vort mey be summerized as follows:

Zetimeted Hictorical Cost of Properties =8 \

of Novender 1, 1936=-mrmmmmemmmmm e cm e e e ac e cceeaa i3], 046
Depreciation Annuity - 5% Sinking Fund Method-==--=---- - 498
Estimated Reasonadble Annual Meintenance & Operatlon

Bypenses, including Depreciation=---w=c-s-w-ccem-ee-e= §,508
Grose Revenues l930=wm—==mo 4,114

et Return--- e mmmmmmem e sCsmmeme e e s m——————— 1.9%

-000=-

e record shows that the utility nas but onme vald em-




ployee, the local superintendent, none of the officers or directors
recelving any salary or even expenscs from the company. It is
clear that the utility should be given an increase in rates if it
i1s to be required to continue rendering its present class of ser-
vice end vo properly maintain its nlant. The covidence shows that
the present rates are considerably below the charges mede by other
utilities in immediately adjacent territory serving water under
similar conditions. The rates asuthorized in the Crder following
while somewhat less than those heretofore established by this
Commission for this area nevertheless are rfair and reasonable

aend are designed to provide =n adequate return to the utility

upon 1ts fixed cevital investment.

It should be pointed out that efforts should be made dy
this company to vrevall upon the local fire dlstrict to recompense
it for the fire protection now »roviced by +this water system and
its storage fsacillities without charge. Theore also appears to be
g possibility of obtalning several new consumers near the lower
end of the sysvenm throush maln extensions which should not be
t00 costly. & well-conducted compaign for these new users might
enlict their cooperation in the initlal financing of the project,
any advances so nade, of course, to be subjeet to refund under
the reguler rules and regulations governing such extensions. A
further suggestion is made here and that is that the application
of the retc schedule as to permancnt and summer users should be

strictly followeé to avoid unfair discrimination against elither

0f these Two classes of consumers.,

Apnlicetion naving been made as entitled above, a public

B




heaering having been held thereon, the matter having been duly sub-~
mitted end the Commizsion now being fully advized in the premises,

It 1s hereby found as a faet that the present schedule
of rates charged by the Sonome Water & Irrigation Company, a cor-
noration, for service to its consumers in and in the vieinity of
Boyes Springs, Sonome Viste and .tgua Celiente Park, Sonoma County,
is unjust and uareasonsvble s=nd that the rates herein established.
are just and reasonable rates to be charged for the serviece ren-
dered, and

Basing this Order upon the foregoing finding of fact and
on the further stetements of fact contained in the Opinion which
precedes this Order,

IT IS HEREBY ORDIEED that Sonome ¥ater & Irrigation
Company, a cornoration, ve and it is hereby suthorized and directed
to file with the Rallroad Commission, within thirty (30) deys from
and efter {the date hereof, the followlng schedule of rates for
water service o i1ts consumers in and in the vicinity of Boyes

Springs, Sonoma Vista and igus Caliente Park, Sonome County, for

all service rendered subsecuent to December 3L, 1936:

SERMANENT RESIDENT RATES

apolicadble only to bona fide permanent residents.

sdonthly Jdnimum Chaxces:

Tor 5/8 ¥ 3/4-inch meter——--—romemm e —————— -5
3/4-inch metere=----- O LR LT L EEE TP TP 2.50
l-inck meterem-e-c-erececcccne————— e ——— - 3.90
1%=inch meter 5.00
2-inch meter—=wmmemmcmmrec e e e ea === 7.50

Zech oF the foregoing ™Vonthly iinimum Charges™
will entitle the consumer to the guantity of
water which that monthly minimum charge will
purchese et the following ™Moathly Quantity
Rates.,”




Jonthly Quantity Rates:

0 to 95,000 gellons, per 1,000 gellonS=-mmemccccccnmen %0.35

5,000 to 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons « 30

10,000 to 25,000 gallons, ver 1,000 gollonS=--reecmcamcaac- 20
A1 over 25,000 gallons, ver 1,000 gellons

SUMVER RIESORT RATES

Minimum snnual charge eatitling consumer to 3,000 gallons
of water per month for any veriod of cgix conseceutive
MOt = et m e e T E e ————————— e e e e

This annuel charge extitles the consumer at
the expiration of the consecutive six month
period to 300 gallons of weter per nonth,
for the remeining six months, at no addi-
tiorel charge.

here water is used in excess of 3,000 gallons
ver nonth during the consecutive six month
period or in excess of 300 gellons dQuring
the rexzining period, the following schedule
shell adply, takirng into concideration the
monthly =inimum charge.

Monthly Quantity Rates:

Applicable during period of six months' consecutive

0 to 3,000 gallons included in ennual charge.
3,000 to 10,000 zallons, ver 1,000 gallons
10,000 to 25,000 gallons, pmer 1,000 gallons
&1l over 25,000 gallons, ver 1,000 gallons

Monthly Juentity Rates:

Applicable during the veriod outside of the veriod of
six months' consecutive use.

0 to 300 gallons included in annual charge.
300 to 5,000 gallomns, per 1,000 gallons ;
5,000 to 10,000 gallons, ver 1,000 gallons—=—-==cmcwaaaaaa
10,000 to 25,000 zallons, ner 1,000 gallons
all over 25,000 zallons, per 1,000

FIRE EYDRANTS

Ovned and installed by c¢ity, county or fire distriect,
each ner moath

Owned and installed oy the company, each per month

-000=




®or all other nurposes the cffective date of thils Order

shall be twenty (20) days from snd after the date nercof.

Dated a®t Sen Francisco, Calirornis, this /v day of

Drcecodans 1934 .

@W/QM@%{

cormissioners




